LETTER

RESPONSE

From: Debbie Groyer ilto:

141-1

Sent: Sunday, July 27, 2014 4:52 PM
To: Slovick, Mark
Subject: Proposed Lilac Ranch Development

Letter 141

Hello Mark,

We met briefly at a recent meeting and you may recall | expressed at \
length what | perceived to be your discomfort with the obvious harm that
would be caused to our community should the proposed development
come to fruition. My husband and | moved here only recently so we are
not as knowledgeable regarding the continuing saga and the ways in
which the plans for the development have changed over time.

However, in discussions with our neighbors, it has become quite clear
to us that there is inadequate mitigation for the numerous concerns that
been expressed over the years by all of the residents of this area. In
reality these concerns and problems could not conceivably be mitigated
given the limitations presented by the nature of the area, its roadways
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and the already-approved plan for the area.

With that certainty, | would like to add my "ditto" to the objections raised
by Jack Fox who is clearly well-versed regarding this untenable
situation:

~

In regard to the Lilac Hills Ranch DEIR I have the following specific concerns.
Note that my 15t and most important concern is one of basic safety for my

1) 1) Major impediment of fire evacuation routes. The current homes on or off of
West Lilac between the easterly most and westerly most egress and ingress to the
development have only two emergency exit routes, both of which will be drastically
impeded by up to 3000 additional cars exiting from this development. Our only current
routes to exit to safety during a fast moving wild fire are either:
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1. Turning left from Running Creek Rd on to West Lilac to either exit the area via Lilac
or Circle R depending on the direction of the fire.

2. Turning right from Running Creek Rd on to West Lilac to exit over the West Lilac
bride to Old Highway 395.

Additional direct exits from Lilac Hills Ranch to Old Highway 395 close to the
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Interstate 15 entrance would alleviate the impact of this development onto West Lilac j

141-2

141-3

This comment is introductory in nature. Mitigation is required for project
impacts. Refer to the FEIR for required mitigation.

The County acknowledges the commenter’s opposition to the project.
The comment will be included as part of the record and made available
to the decision makers prior to a final decision on the proposed project.

The County acknowledges the commenter's opposition to the project
and concerns about the fire risk in the area. With respect to the
adequacy of fire and emergency response, please refer to Global
Response: Fire and Medical Services. The Evacuation Plan outlines
measures intended to create an orderly and safe evacuation of the
project site in time of emergency.

The commenter is specifically raising concerns about evacuation routes
for residents that live on or off West Lilac Road and the commenter
recommends another direct exit to the west. The FEIR does identify a
possible westward route along Nelson Way, via Rodriguez Road. This
potential route would require coordination with the DSFPD and the San
Diego County Water Authority to allow use of this route in the event of
an emergency situation only.

As detailed in the Evacuation Plan, evacuation routes are planned
through a series of internal roadways within the development that would
permit direct emergency evacuations to the north, south, east, and west
to accommodate wildfire conditions. Figure 2.7-3 identifies the primary
and secondary evacuation routes. Primary routes include Main Street,
Street “Z,” Lilac Hills Ranch Road, Covey Lane and Mountain Ridge
Road. Secondary emergency evacuation routes include Street “F” and
Birdsong Drive on the north and Rodriguez Road in the southern Senior
Neighborhood.

The Evacuation Plan includes a resident awareness and education
program in coordination with the Deer Springs Safety Council. This
program would serve to avoid traffic jams that occur due to delayed
responsiveness of residents in the event of an evacuation order. The
Plan requires the implementation of a program known as “Ready, Set,
Go.” The focus of the program is on the public’'s awareness and is
designed to incorporate the local fire protection agency as part of the
training and education process. Refer to response to comment 126-1
that provides details of measures that address fire protection and
emergency evacuation.
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if a wild fire evacuation required a westerly exit route. This would not help significantlh
if a fire jumps the Highway 15 in a easterly direction as it did in the Fallbrook Fire in
May of this year or if fire comes in a northerly direction through the very high fire risk
canyons from Moussa Creek. A fire scenario like this that would cut off westerly exits
could be easily foreseen in this area designated as an extreme fire danger area in the
county. In this very potential scenario all of us living in this locked in area with its only
two exits would have to compete with up to an additional 3000 cars . During the 2003
and 2007 wild fires, the evacuation routes to the west on West Lilac over the bridge to
the Old 395 crossroads were the scene of a major traffic jam. There was a slow
moving line of cars backed up for more than 2 miles to the east of the West Lilac / old
Highway 395 stop sign. During these increasingly severe wild fires we have very
limited time to respond. This impediment of an additional 3000 cars exiting over the 2
lane west lilac bridge or through the back country on Circle R or Lilac Rd is simply
illogical when considering basic fire evacuation safety. Consider that one of the
original selling points to the Lilac Ranch Development on the old Solomon property
was that it would allow for ultimate fire evacuation routes to the west from Cole Grade
in Valley Center. We all know that Valley Center has few evacuation routes available
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to itas a community. There is a scenario where this Lilac Hills Ranch development
would have to exit to the east into this already evacuation stressed community.
Please consider this plea for safety for my family, friends and neighbors. N
3) 2) Strong Objection to such significant violations of the core premises of GP2020.
The necessary changes to the GP2020 to allow for this development would not be in-
line with the original goals of the GP2020 to place density near town centers where
there are services conveniently located to serve the needs of the population. If
approval of this development results in a net increase to the GP2020 density for
Valley Center, this also would be a second violation to the goals of the GP2020. It will
also add a significant density increase far from basic services like groceries, gas, efc.
This will increase the demand on our freeways and local streets while increasing our
carbon emissions. Allowing changes to the GP2020 for this development will result in
additional creep of changes to the GP2020 for these needed services.

4) 3) ltis also stated that sewage may have to be trucked out of the area. If a new
planned development requires truck hauling of the waste stream through our
community, it obviously is a poorly planned development.

The bottom line is that a development of this size should have direct access to a
major thoroughfare. As organic growth on the west side of Valley Center continues
over the next decade or so, its combined population growth with this development will
require either a widening of West Lilac and Circle R or a doubling of the West Lilac
Bridge over the Highway 15.

This is paramount in the backcountry to all for adequate wild fire evacuations. The
constraints of the natural geography on West Lilac and Circle R prohibit it from ever
being widened enough to handle this increased traffic. Widening of the 2 lane West
Lilac bridge over Highway 15 is obviously cost prohibitive for this development. It also
will be cost prohibitive for the county once the development is completed and there is
no one to fund such a significant change.

In my years of participating in this process | have not run into a single person who
lives within the immediate impacted area that supports this size development in this
location. This is because the development, contrary to the sales pitches by the
developers, will only degrade our current quality of living. Allowing this developer to

141-4
141-3
cont.

141-5
141-4

141-6
141-5

141-6
141-7
141-7

General Plan consistency is analyzed in Chapter 3, subchapter 3.1.4,
Land Use Planning of the FEIR and in Appendix W. In addition, refer to
Global Response: Project Consistency with General Plan Policy LU 1.2
included in the introduction to these responses to comments. See
response to comment [15-2 for details related to the amendment of the
General Plan by private parties. The FEIR includes a detailed analysis
of impacts to public services, traffic, and greenhouse gas emissions in
subchapter 2.3 (traffic and transportation, subchapter 2.3.5 (Public
Services) and subchapter 3.1.2 (Greenhouse Gas Emissions) of the
FEIR demonstrating that impacts resulting from the project would be
less than significant for these subject areas.

The comment restates information contained in the FEIR and
expresses the opinions of the commentator only. The comment does
not raise an issue related to the adequacy of the environmental
document. The comment will be included as part of the record and
made available to the decision makers prior to a final decision on the
proposed project.

Refer to subchapter 2.3 and Appendix E of the FEIR for analysis of the
traffic impacts, including the traffic volumes that would occur on West
Lilac Road and Circle R Drive. As shown in the analysis, impacts on the
referenced segments would be fully mitigated to less than significant
levels. The widening of the West Lilac bridge is not proposed as part of
this project. However, the project will add a sidewalk to one side of the
bridge. Additionally, the proejct will make frontage improvements along
its property and intersection improvements at West Lilac Road and Old
Highway 395.

The comment expresses the opinions of the commentator and raises
economic, social, and political issues that do not relate to any physical
effect on the environment. Refer to responses to comments 141-3 (Fire
Safety and Emergency Evacuation), 141-6 (Traffic), 15-3 (Community
Character), and 115-2 (General Plan Amendments). The comment will
be included as part of the record and made available to the decision
makers prior to a final decision on the proposed project.
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modify the GP2020 for such an ill planned development will benefit only one entity,
the developer. Those who currently live in the area over the next decade can expect
to see their taxes increase, water costs increase, fire evacuations impeded, and
property values decline. What is the charter of the San Diego Planning group, Board
of Supervisors and Planning Commission? It is stated on your website that “The
department analyzes privately initiated land use projects to ensure compliance with
land use regulations, and advises the Board of Supervisors and Planning
Commission on the projects.” The bottom line is that this development clearly does
not fit into the land use regulations described in GP2020. So if the GP2020 is
changed for this ill planned development, maybe the website should state “The
department analyzes privately initiated land use projects to ensure land use
regulations can be modified to allow developers to do as they wish wherever they
wish, even if the basic fire evacuation safety of those already living in the area is
impacted.” Please consider my concerns seriously. The well being and life and
safety of my family is paramount. | feel the county has the ethical responsibility
to protect the safety of the current residence of San Diego County, and not bow
to the whims of the deep pocket developer community.

Thank you,
Debbie Groyer

9796 Megan Terrace Escondido, CA 92026
619-244-8309
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